
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 1st March, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Lauren Harvey,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered, it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 78)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st February, 2017 (copy attached).

Items for decision

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1653 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with a copy of the index appended 
to the agenda).

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1654 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



-36-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 1 February 2017 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr D.S. Gladstone

Cllr D.S. Gladston
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

a 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sue Dibble and 
Councillor Martin Tennant.

 Cllr C.P. Grattan was present during consideration of items at Minute Nos. 68 – 70  

62. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th December, 2016 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

63. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) - TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) 
ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

RESOLVED: That 

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in 
consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1649, be noted; 

(ii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman: 

16/00815/FULPP (The Old Fire Station, Ordnance Road, Aldershot); 

16/00878/FULPP (No. 52 Victoria Road, Aldershot); and

16/00961/FULPP (Queensgate, Phase 9, Farnborough) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

16/000757/REMPP (Zone B – Corunna Aldershot Urban Extension 
Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business Park, Summit 
Avenue); 

16/00905/FULPP (Wellington Centre, Aldershot) 

16/00938/REVPP (No. 13 Invincible Road, Farnborough 

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station Road, Aldershot) 

16/01009/FULPP (Old School Studios, No. 40 Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough)

64. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the committee and was duly considered before a decision 
was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

16/00961/FULPP (Queensgate, 
Phase 9, 
Farnborough) 

Ms. R. Caines In support 

65. APPLICATION NO. 16/00815/FULPP – THE OLD FIRE STATION, ORDNANCE 
ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1649 regarding the 
erection of two three storey blocks comprising 32 flats (10 one-bedroom and 22 two-
bedroom flats) with associated parking, access and landscaping at the Old Fire Station, 
Ordnance Road, Aldershot, Hampshire. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 

RESOLVED: That 

(i)  subject to no new substantial or material matters being raised as a result 
of the neighbour notification period, and the completion of a satisfactory 
Agreement under Section106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
by 9th March 2017 to secure financial contributions towards SPA 
mitigation, affordable housing and highway improvements, the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant 

Pack Page 2



planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1649; however 

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Unilateral Undertaking is not received by 
9th March 2017 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, 
be authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that 

(a) the proposal does not make satisfactory contribution towards 
highway safety improvements to mitigate an increased
[...]
tion of any residential unit; and 

(d) allocation and linkage by freehold ownership in perpetuity of 
parking spaces to individual dwellings in accordance with an 
agreed schedule 

the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set 

Pack Page 4



out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1649 (as amended); 
however 

(ii)  if the requisite agreement is not completed by 24th March, 2017, planning 
permission be refused on the grounds that the development does not 
make appropriate provision for affordable housing, car parking or open 
space and does not mitigate its impact on the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area. 

68. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1650, in respect of two 
items related to enforcement and possible unauthorised development. 

RESOLVED: That 

(i) enforcement action at The Former Rising Sun Public House, No. 96 
Queens Road, Aldershot as set out in Report No. PLN1650 be noted; and 

(ii)  no further action be taken in respect of an alleged breach of planning 
control at No. 20 Aspen Grove, Aldershot, Hampshire as set out in Report 
No. PLN1650. 

69. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New Appeals – 

Application No. Description 

16/00356/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission for the change of use of the 
rear ground floor from Use Class A2 
(financial and professional services) to 
a one- bedroom flat, with minor 
external alterations. It was noted that 
the appeal would be dealt with by 
written representations. 

(2) Appeal Decisions – 

Application No. Description Decision 

-- Against the enforcement notice 
requiring the material change of use 
of the land from use for agriculture to 
a mixed use at land at former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot. 

Dismissed 

Pack Page 5



15/00964/FUL Against refusal to grant planning 
permission for th
[...]
of Democratic Services 

Council Offices 
Farnborough 

21st February 2017 

Enquiries regarding this Agenda should be referred to Kathy Flatt, Democratic 
Support Officer, Democratic Services  (Tel: (01252) 3988829 or e-mail: 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk) 

A full copy of this agenda can be found at the following website: 
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/9540 

A g e n d a 

1. Declarations of interest –

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting may not participate in any 
discussion or vote taken on the matter and if the interest is not registered, 
it must be disclosed to the meeting. In addition, Members are required to 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

1
Pack Page 9

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/9540
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/9540


2. Minutes –  
 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st February, 2017 
(copy attached). 

 
 

Items for decision 
 
 
3. Planning applications –  

 
To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1653 on 

planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with 
a copy of the index appended to the agenda). 

 
4. Enforcement and possible unauthorised development – 

 
To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1654 (copy 

attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 

 
 

 
---------- 

2
Pack Page 10



Index to Development Management Committee Agenda 
 1st March 2017 

Report No. PLN1653 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Reference 
Number 

 

Address Recommendation Page No.  

1 16/00837/FULPP The Crescent Southwood Business 

Park Summit Avenue Farnborough 

For Information 14 
 
 

2 16/00905/FULPP Proposed Residential Development  

Wellington Centre Aldershot  

For Information 14 
 
 

3 
 
 

16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station 3 Station Road 

Aldershot 

For Information 15 

4 16/01009/FULPP Old School Studios 40 Lynchford Road 

Farnborough  

For Information 15 
 
 

5 
 
 

17/00027/FULPP Grasmere House 33 Cargate Avenue 

Aldershot 

For Information 15 

6 17/00075/FULPP 122 Hawley Lane Farnborough  For Information 16 
 

7 
 

16/00757/REMPP Zone B – Corunna Aldershot Urban 

Extension Alisons Road Aldershot 

Grant 17 

 

3
Pack Page 11



 

Pack Page 12



 Agenda item 1  
  

Development Management Committee   
1st March 2017 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

4
Pack Page 13



 

Pack Page 14



 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 COMMITTEE  
  

 Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st February, 2017 at the Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 p.m. 
 
Voting Members 
  a  Cr. B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 

Cr. J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair) 
   

 
 
 

Cr. Mrs. D.B. Bedford  
Cr. D.M.T. Bell 
Cr. R. Cooper 

  
a 
 

Cr. P.I.C. Crerar 
Cr. Sue Dibble 
Cr. Jennifer Evans 
 

 
 

 

Cr. D.S. Gladstone 
Cr. C.P. Grattan 
Cr. A.R. Newell 

Non-Voting Member 
 

a Cr. M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service 
Delivery) (ex officio)  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cr. Sue Dibble. 
 
Cr. C.P. Grattan was present during consideration of items at Minute. 

Nos. 68 – 70. 
 
62. MINUTES –   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th December, 2016 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
63. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -  

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 - 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY – 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where 
necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified 
in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1649, 
be noted; 
 

(ii) the following applications be determined by the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman: 

 
 16/00815/FULPP (The Old Fire Station, Ordnance Road, 

Aldershot); 
 16/00878/FULPP (No. 52 Victoria Road, Aldershot); and 

 

5
Pack Page 15



 

 16/00961/FULPP (Queensgate, Phase 9, Farnborough)  
 

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be 
noted pending consideration at a future meeting: 

 
 16/000757/REMPP (Zone B – Corunna Aldershot Urban 

Extension Alisons Road, Aldershot); 
 16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 

Park, Summit Avenue); 
 16/00905/FULPP (Wellington Centre, Aldershot) 
 16/00938/REVPP (No. 13 Invincible Road, Farnborough 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station 

Road, Aldershot) 
 16/01009/FULPP (Old School Studios, No. 40 Lynchford 

Road, Farnborough) 
  

64. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC – 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, 

the following representation was made to the committee and was duly 
considered before a decision was reached: 

 
Application No. Address Representation In support of 

or against the 
application 

16/00961/FULPP 
 
 

(Queensgate, 
Phase 9, 
Farnborough) 
 

Ms. R. Caines In support 

 
65. APPLICATION NO. 16/00815/FULPP – THE OLD FIRE STATION, 

ORDNANCE ROAD, ALDERSHOT – 
  
  The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1649 

regarding the erection of two three storey blocks comprising 32 flats (10 one-
bedroom and 22 two-bedroom flats) with associated parking, access and 
landscaping at the Old Fire Station, Ordnance Road, Aldershot, Hampshire. 

 
It was noted that the recommendation was to g
[...]
The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1650, 
in respect of two items related to enforcement and possible unauthorised 
development.  
  

RESOLVED: That  
 
(i) enforcement action at The Former Rising Sun Public House, No. 

96 Queens Road, Aldershot as set out in Report No. PLN1650 
be noted; and 

 
(ii) no further action be taken in respect of an alleged breach of 

planning control at No. 20 Aspen Grove, Aldershot, Hampshire 
as set out in Report No. PLN1650. 

 
69. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT –   

 
(1) New Appeals – 
 
Application No. Description 
  

16/00356/FULPP Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
change of use of the rear ground floor from Use Class 
A2 (financial and professional services) to a one- 
bedroom flat, with minor external alterations. It was 
noted that the appeal would be dealt with by written 
representations. 

9
Pack Page 19



 

 
(2) Appeal Decisions – 

 
Application No. Description Decision 
   

-- Against the enforcement notice requiring 
the material change of use of the land 
from use for agriculture to a mixed use  
at land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush 
Lane, Aldershot. 
 

Dismissed 

15/00964/FUL 
 
 
 
 

Against refusal to grant planning 
permission for the erection of 3 single 
storey extensions to provide 3 
classrooms, a single storey hall 
extension  and a detached single storey 
teaching block to provide 3 early years 
classrooms at St Joseph’s Roman 
Catholic Primary School, Bridge Road , 
Aldershot. 
 

Dismissed 

16/00391/FULPP Against refusal to grant planning 
permission for the demolition of existing 
single storey rear element and erection of 
a single storey side and rear extension at 
No. 21 Connaught Road, Aldershot. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1651 be 
noted. 
 

70. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR 
THE QUARTER OCTOBER – DECEMBER, 2016 –   

 
The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1652
[...]
Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 16/00837/FULPP Comprehensive redevelopment of the site 
comprising demolition of existing buildings and site 
clearance and erection of 159 residential units (Use 
Class C3) (comprising 9 X 1-bedroom flats, 27 X 2-
bedroom flats, 26 X 2-bedroom houses, 2 X 3-
bedroom flats, 79 X 3-bedroom houses & 16 X 4-
bedroom houses), associated parking and servicing, 
hard and soft landscaping, public amenity space and 
play areas, formation of vehicular access onto 
Southwood Road and other associated works   
 
The Crescent Southwood Business Park Summit 
Avenue Farnborough 
 
Amended plans are being prepared by the applicants 
seeking to address issues raised by consultees. It 
remains too early to present this application to 
Committee.  
 

2 16/00905/FULPP Proposed residential development involving erection 
of extensions above both the existing Boots shop 
and the Wellington Centre multi-storey car park 
comprising a total of 43 dwelling units (15 x 1-
bedroom, 25 x 2-bedroom and 3 x 3-bedroom units), 
to include construction of new building access cores, 
elevational alterations to the multi-storey car park 
and alterations to the entrance of Victoria House   
 
Proposed Residential Development Wellington 
Centre Aldershot  
 
The DVS independent assessment of the applicants 
Financial Viability Report has only just been 

Development Management Committee 
1st March 2017 
 

Report No. PLN1653 
 

14
Pack Page 24



received. It is too early to present this application to 
Committee.  
 

3 16/00981/FULPP Demolition of existing bus station and re-
development of site with the erection of a mixed use 
building comprising three ground floor commercial 
units with flexible use falling within Use Classes A1, 
A2, A3, A4, A5 or laundrette (sui generis); and upper 
floor residential use (Use Class C3) comprising 32 
market residential flats (18 X 1-bedroom, 12 X 2-
bedroom & 2 X 3-bedroom units) with 
[...]
 of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Maggie Perry 

Application No. 16/00757/REMPP 

Date Valid 5th January 2017 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

10th February 2017 

Proposal PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the construction 
of 277 residential dwellings together with associated landscaping, 
access and parking, in Development Zone B (Corunna) pursuant to 
Condition 4 (1 to 21), attached to Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 
12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014. 

Address Zone B – Corunna, Aldershot Urban Extension, Alison’s Road, 
Aldershot 

Ward Wellington 

Applicant Grainger Limited and Secretary of State for Defence 

Agent Savills 

Recommendation GRANT  

 
Description 
 
Background & Site: 
 
On the 10th March 2014 hybrid outline planning permission (ref: 12/00958/OUT) was granted 
for the redevelopment of land at the Ministry of Defence's former Aldershot Garrison for up to 
3,850 no. dwellings together with associated infrastructure, including a neighbourhood 
centre, employment provision, schools and a suite of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG). The Aldershot Urban Extension is known as Wellesley. 
 
The Wellesley Masterplan is made up of 20 Development Zones. The current application 
concerns to two parcels of land (B1 and B2) which occupy the southeast side of the Corunna 
Development Zone (Zone B) fronting Queen’s Avenue. The application site is 6.9 hectares. 
 
The wider Corunna Development Zone is a large rectangular site of approximately 16ha 
identified in the Wellesley Masterplan for the provision of 705 dwellings (increased to 706 in 
the updated strategy). The zone is defined by Farnborough Road to the northwest, Queens
[...]
he design of the external concrete finish of the 
buildings was overseen by the artist Bill Mitchell who also designed the concrete geometric 
relief sculptural panels (unlisted) which were located on the first floor of the north block of 
building 8A. The barracks were set within a landscape designed by Brenda Colvin CBE. 
 
The wider Corunna Development Zone (Zone B) contains the following monuments and 
memorials: 
 

 Beresford Memorial (M5): Grade II listed stone memorial (drinking fountain) located 
alongside the Farnborough Road. (Located outside of the current application site). 
 

 Ramsden Wall Memorial (M8): Grade II listed wall sculpture designed by artist Bill 
Mitchell in 1962 to commemorate the beginning of the rebuilding of the Aldershot 
barracks. The sculpture is formed from the rubble of the former Victorian barracks. 
(Located outside the current application site). 

 

 Montgomery Memorial Stone (M4): A small unlisted concrete cube on a stepped 
granite base located on the edge of the zone adjacent to Hope Grant’s Road. 
(Located outside of the current application site). 

 

 Bill Mitchell Sculpture Wall Panels: The concrete geometric relief panels have been 
dismantled from the north block of the Junior Ranks Club and Education Centre 
(Building 8A) and are currently stored on site. They are identified in the hybrid outline 
planning application for potential reuse within the development. 
 
 

18
Pack Page 28



 
 

The Proposal 
 
The proposal represents the first Reserved Matters Application for Development Zone B - 
Corunna, specifically concerning sub-phases B1 and B2. The application is submitted part 
pursuant to Condition 4 (1 to 21), attached to hybrid outline planning permission 
12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014. 
 
The application is for the construction of 277 residential dwellings, together with associated 
landscaping, access and parking. The development would range from 2 to 4 storeys in height 
and would comprise a mix o
[...]
on revised plans) expired on 10th February 2017. 
 
Neighbour comments 
 
No representations received 
 
Policy and determining issues 
 
This report provides and assessment of the first Reserved Matters Application for 

21
Pack Page 31



 
 

Development Zone B - Corunna, specifically in relation to sub-phases B1 and B2. Permission 
is sought for the construction of 277 residential dwellings, together with associated 
landscaping, access and parking. The application is submitted part pursuant to Condition 4 
(1 to 21), attached to hybrid outline planning permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 
2014. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF March 2012) provides the Government’s 
planning policies for England and sets out a presumption in favour of “sustainable 
development”. The context for sustainable development is set by twelve core planning 
principles. Annex 1 of the NPPF notes that applications for planning permission should be 
determined in accordance with the local plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
  
The Rushmoor Core Strategy was adopted by the Council in October 2011. This site is 
identified on the proposals map as within the Aldershot Urban Extension and Aldershot 
Military Town Conservation Area. 
 
The following policies of the Core Strategy are relevant: 
 
SP1 (Aldershot Urban Extension) 
CP1 (Sustainable Development Principles) 
CP2 (Design and Heritage) 
CP3 (Renewable Energy and Sustainable Construction) 
CP4 (Surface Water Flooding) 
CP5 (Meeting Housing Needs and Housing Mix) 
CP6 (Affordable Housing) 
CP13 (Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area) 
CP15 (Biodiversity) 
CP16 (Reducing and Managing Travel Demand) 
 
Rushmoor Local Plan Review saved policies (August 2007): 
 
ENV13 (Trees 
ENV16 (Major Sites)  
ENV19 (Comprehensive Landscape Plans) 
ENV23 (Works to Listed Buildings) 
ENV26 (Adjoining Development) 
ENV30 (Archaeology) 
ENV31 (Recording of Remains) 
ENV34 (Preserve or Enhance Character) 
ENV3
[...]
rmediate/shared ownership). This accords 
with the Wellesley s106 legal agreement which requires an overall total of 35% of the 
housing units within the Aldershot Urban Extension to be affordable housing, of which 60% 
shall be affordable/social rented and 40% intermediate. These requirements are also 
reflected in Policy SP1 (Aldershot Urban Extension) and Policy CP6 (Affordable Housing) of 
the Core Strategy. 

24
Pack Page 34



 
 

 
Paragraphs 2.11, 2.12 and 2.13 of the Wellesley legal agreement require an Affordable 
Housing Development Zone Strategy (AHDZS) to be submitted to the Council for approval 
with the first Reserved Matters Application in any Development Zone. The strategy should 
set out the number of estimated Reserved Matters Applications within the Development Zone 
and the proposed quantum of affordable housing units provided for each application to be 
applied within that Development Zone. 
 
Each subsequent Reserved Matters should be accompanied by a statement confirming the 
proposals for affordable housing within the reserved matters application area are in 
compliance with the Affordable Housing Strategy. To allow a degree of flexibility, the 
Affordable Housing Strategy (AHS) contained within Schedule 16 of the Wellesley s106 
permits a variance of 5% of affordable housing between individual Development Zones, i.e. 
each Development Zone should provide between 30% and 40% affordable housing. This is 
to allow for site specific constraints. 
 
In accordance with the above, an AHDZS for the Corunna Development Zone has now been 
submitted which reflects the recent updates to the Affordable Housing Strategy secured by 
Deed of Variation in relation to the approval of the revised Gunhill Reserved Matters 
Application (ref: 16/00133/REMPP). 
 
The location of the affordable housing within the development is shown on plan ref. 091511-
BEL-SL-04 Rev E. Amendments to the design of the affordable rented Blocks 1 and 4 have 
been secured in order 
[...]
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 

  

66
Pack Page 76



Item1 
 
Delegated Decisions to take Enforcement Action 
 
The Following Decisions are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They relate to 
decisions to take enforcement action that have already been made by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 
Address 16 Netley Street, Farnborough 
 
Ward St Mark’s 
 
Decision Issue Breach of Condition Notice  
 
Decision Date 6 February 2017 
 
Reasons Unauthorised flat roofed dormer formed to the rear of property, 

which is located within South Farnborough Conservation Area. 
The dormer is not in-keeping with the character of the area and 
not in accordance with approved plans ref: 13/00649/FULPP.  

 
Alternatives No Action would address the poor visual impact the 

unauthorised dormer has on the character and appearance of 
the South Farnborough Conservation Area. Therefore 
enforcement action necessary. 

 
Case Officer Mark Andrews 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 17/00016/CONDS 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address 99 - 101 Brighton Road Aldershot 
 
Ward Aldershot Park 
 
Decision Issue Breach of Condition Notice  
 
Decision Date 7 February 2017 
 
Reasons Unauthorised use of garages for storage, parking of plant 

machinery and lorries on driveway. Incorrect surfacing material 
used for the driveways. 

 
Alternatives No Action – would endorse unacceptable appearance of the 

driveways and continued unneighbourly and inappropriate use 
of the residential garages and driveways as a builder’s storage 
facility and yard  

 
Case Officer Tara Cowell 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 16/00191/CONDS 
 
Recommendation:  To Note 

67
Pack Page 77



 

 
 
 
 

Item No. 2 
 
 
Site location  82 Southwood Road, Farnborough 
  
Alleged breach 
 
Erection of a front extension 
  
Recommendation 
 
No further action 
  
Description  
  
The property is a mid-terraced two storey, double fronted house near the junction of Westglade.  
The house has red brick with decorative buff soldier brickwork around the UVPC windows and 
door and black slate roof tiles. The property benefits from gravel hardstanding for off road 
parking for approximately 2 cars with a wooden picket fence. 
 
Alleged breach 
 
Building Control notifications identified works commencing on a front extension.   
 
Investigation  
 
A site visit observed that the extension was slightly above the permitted development allowance 
for of a porch.  The owners were not aware that permission was required. They were invited to 
submit a retrospective planning application.  To date, no application has been received. 
  
Commentary  
 
The front extension is approximately 4 metres in height and slightly more than 3 square metres 
external area.  It has been built in a matching red brickwork with buff decorative brickwork 
around the door, and has matching roof tiles.   
 
The extension is visually compatible with the house. Were an application to be submitted, the 
recommendation would be to grant planning permission. 
 
Full recommendation  
  
It is recommended that no further action be taken. 

68
Pack Page 78


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	DMC Agenda 1 March 2017
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Wednesday, 1st March, 2017
	Agenda
	Index to Development Management Committee Agenda 1st March 2017
	Minutes of Development Management Committee of 1st February 2017
	Agenda Item 3 - Planning Application Introduction
	Future items for Committee and Petitions
	Zone B – Corunna -16/00757/REMPP 
	Section D - Applications already determined
	Enforcement  report - PLN1654







Minutes of the meeting


-42-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Martin Tennant (ex-officio)

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

72. MINUTES

Following an amendment to show that the Chairman had been present at the meeting 
and to delete “(In the Chair)” after Cr. J.H. Marsh, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st 
February, 2017 were approved and signed by the Chairman.

73. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -  TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) 
ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

 RESOLVED: That 

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in 
consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1653, be noted; 

(ii)  the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman: 

* 16/00757/REMPP (Zone B, Corunna, Aldershot Urban Extension, Alison’s 
Road, Aldershot); 

(iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 



16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business Park, Summit 
Avenue, Farnborough); 

16/00905/FULPP (Proposed residential development, Wellington Centre, 
Aldershot) 

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station Road, Aldershot) 

16/01009/FULPP (Old School Studios, No. 40 Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough) 

17/00027/FULPP (Grasmere House, No. 33 Cargate Avenue, Aldershot) 

17/00075/FULPP (No. 122 Hawley Lane, Farnborough)

74. APPLICATION NO. 16/00757/REMPP - ZONE B, CORUNNA, ALDERSHOT 
URBAN EXTENSION, ALISON'S ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1653 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the construction of 277 residential dwellings together with 
associated landscaping, access and parking, in Development Zone B (Corunna) 
pursuant to Condition 4 (1 to 21), attached to Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 
12/00958/OUT dated 10th March, 2014. 

The recommendation was amended at the meeting to include an additional Condition 
and that approval should be subject to the completion of a 5th Deed of Variation relating 
to the revised Gunhill Reserved Matters Application (ref: 16/00133/REMPP) within three 
months of the date of the resolution to grant. 

RESOLVED: That authorisation be delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Head of Housing, to grant conditional approval, subject to: 

(i) the conditions set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1653 (as 
amended at the meeting) and an additional Condition 16 (Affordable 
Housing); and 

(ii) the completion of a 5th Deed of Variation relating to the revised Gunhill 
Reserved Matters Application (ref: 16/00133/REMPP), within three months 
of the date of the resolution to grant approval. 

75. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

(i) No. 16 Netley Street, Farnborough and Nos. 99-101 Brighton Road, 
Aldershot – 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the decision to take enforcement action by 
the Head of Planning in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1654. 



(ii)  No. 82 Southwood Road, Farnborough – 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1654 regarding the 
erection of a front extension at No. 82 Southwood Road, Farnborough. The alleged 
breach was that the extension was slightly above the permitted development allowance 
for a porch. The property owners had not been aware that permission was required and 
had been invited to submit a retrospective planning application. To date, no planning 
application had been submitted. 

It was noted that the property was a mid-terraced two-storey, double fronted house. The 
front extension was approximately four metres in height and had a slightly more than 
three square metres external area. The extension had been built in a matching red brick 
with buff decorative brickwork around the door and had matching roof tiles. The 
extension was visually compatible with the house. Members were advised that, had an 
application been submitted, the recommendation would have been to grant planning 
permission. 

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken in respect of an alleged breach of 
planning control at No. 82 Southwood Road, Farnborough, as set out in Report 
No. PLN1653.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm.

 
CLLR G.B. LYON

CHAIRMAN

------------


